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 On March 23, 2016, the Amalgamated Transit Union, Local 85 (Union) and Sascha Craig 

filed a charge of unfair practices with the Pennsylvania Labor Relations Board (Board) 

alleging that the Port Authority of Allegheny County (Authority or Company) violated 

Section 1201(a)(1), (2) and (3) of the Public Employe Relations Act (PERA or Act).1 The 

Union specifically alleged that the Authority disciplined Instructor Sascha Craig after 

he voiced concerns about the Authority’s proposed CDL training program for bus operators 

and his subsequent filing of a grievance protesting the reassignment of overtime 

instructing work for a new class of maintenance employes. 

  

On May 2, 2016, the Secretary of the Board issued a complaint and notice of 

hearing, directing that a hearing be held on Wednesday, August 24, 2016, in Pittsburgh. 

During the hearing on that date, all parties were afforded a full and fair opportunity to 

present testimonial and documentary evidence and to cross-examine witnesses. On November 

18, 2016, the Union filed its post-hearing brief. The Authority filed its post-hearing 

brief on January 9, 2017. 

 

The examiner, based upon all matters of record, makes the following: 

  

FINDINGS OF FACT 

 

1. The Authority is a public employer within the meaning of Section 301(1) of 

PERA. (N.T. 7) 

 

2. The Union is an employe organization within the meaning of Section 301(3) of 

PERA. (N.T. 7) 

3. Sascha Craig is a bus operations training instructor in the first level 

supervisors unit at the Authority. As an instructor, Mr. Craig trains new hires 

and retrains current employes. He is also a third-party examiner for the 

Commonwealth of Pennsylvania and has the authority to test operators for Class 

B CDL licenses for the Commonwealth. (N.T. 14-15, 17-19) 

4. In addition to licensing new hires and teaching them bus operations, 

Instructors teach new hires bus routes, fare structure, Authority policies and 

Authority procedures. When new maintenance personnel are hired, Instructors 

teach them only how to drive and operate the buses. The Instructors license the 

maintenance employes after a 13-day training program.2 (N.T. 18-19)  

5. There are four bus divisions and one rail division at the Authority. In the 

fall of 2015, Mr. Craig worked at the Manchester Garage in the Ross Division. 

(N.T. 17, 19-20) 

6. Robert Duffy is the Manager of Transportation Training at the Authority. Anthony 

Berkley is the Assistant Manager of Transportation Training. They are both Mr. 

Craig’s bosses. On August 11, 2015, Mr. Berkley sent an email to the instructors 

requesting volunteers for overtime for training a new maintenance class on 

                                                 
1 The Union has withdrawn its cause of action under Section 1201(a)(2) of the charge. (Union’s Post-hearing 

Brief at 3). 
2Bus operations for maintenance employes are limited to moving and jockeying buses for maintenance and repair 

only. Maintenance employes do not need additional training on bus routes and fare structure or dealing with the 

public, as do bus operators. Therefore, the training for maintenance employes is only 13 days on overtime as 

compared to the 8-to-10 weeks for bus operators. (N.T. 28-29) 
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operating and driving buses. This was a batch email sent to “Instructor—

Operations.” No individual instructor’s names were included in the “To” function 

of the email. The subject was “Maintenance Class” and the attachments were 

labeled “Class M-4 2015.” (N.T. 19-20, 44, 48, 72; Complainant Exhibits 1 & 2) 

7. Mr. Craig and Mr. Duffy have known each other and worked together for a long 

time. At one time, they drove buses and instructed together. (N.T. 49, 66-67) 

8. Also on August 11, 2015, Instructor Robert Vitous emailed Mr. Berkley informing 

him that all the instructors at the Ross Division, including Mr. Craig, 

volunteered for the overtime training of new maintenance employes. Mr. Craig is 

number two in the system for seniority among the instructors, second only to 

William Brown. (N.T. 20-23; Joint Exhibit 2; Complainant Exhibit 1) 

9. In August, 2015, management had changed the training for bus operators from ten 

weeks to eight weeks. On August 11, 2015, Mr. Berkley emailed all instructors as 

a batch distribution. The email’s “To” section was addressed to the “Instructor—

Operations,” referencing the “E-Class” training schedule and stating that 

“[t]his class is 15 and they all have their CDL’s. Hopefully we will have the 

exact numbers as to where the breakdown of the numbers are going very shortly.” 

The “M-Class” is the class of maintenance students requiring 13-day training, 

and the “E-Class” is the class of bus operator students requiring eight weeks of 

training. (N.T. 26-28, 31; Complainant Exhibit 3; Employer Exhibit 1) 

10. Later that day, Mr. Craig emailed Mr. Berkley and stated that the training 

program for bus operators (not maintenance employes) with CDLs is ten weeks 

minus two days and not eight weeks. Mr. Craig further stated that the Authority 

does not accept anyone else’s training and that eight weeks of training would 

slight the class and “as an Instructor, I am not willing to do that. The 

manpower issue wasn’t created by this Department or these new students so I 

don’t think it should be solved off of their backs. WE await your new training 

schedule Sir.” (Complainant’s Exhibit 3) 

11. Mr. Duffy then joined the email exchanges on August 11, 2015, and stated to Mr. 

Craig the following: “The training for this [Operators] class stands. You do 

not determine the length of the training class. Thanks for your opinion.” 

(Complainant Exhibit 3) 

12. On August 12, 2015, Mr. Craig responded to Mr. Duffy as follows: 

Duffy, 

I can’t change the length of the class, that is your prerogative; 

but I can’t guarantee the quality if I must rely on another person’s 

assessment of their CDL quality. In saying that, my training was 9 

weeks, but there were more instructors at that time to share the load; 

I believe 32 in all. OT, which I see that you guys authorized, will be 

needed. We put out between 115-120 new operators a year and that task 

will surely grow with all of the upcoming retirements. We need more 

instructors to tackle the oncoming problem. I am a team player and 

will do what is necessary to get the job done, but WE NEED MORE 

INSTRUCTOR HELP Sir. I am done venting and about to start my work day. 

Take care Sir. 

(Complainant Exhibit 3; Employer Exhibit 1)(emphasis original) 

13. Mr. Craig disagreed with the reduction of bus operator training by two weeks. 

Mr. Craig recognized Mr. Duffy’s authority to change the length of training, 

and he complied with the 8-week training program for training bus operators. 

(N.T. 26-28, 109) 

14. When there are insufficient bus operators on a shift, the Authority has the right 

to “plus the list” and mandate that operators work forced overtime. The dispatcher 

is the supervisor of the operators under his/her dispatch. (N.T. 87-89) 

15. On Friday, September 11, 2015, Mr. Craig went with operator Phylicia Ralph to 

dispatcher Andy Szeto’s office to determine whether Ms. Ralph’s hours and 

assignment had been changed because she was being asked to work voluntary 
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overtime or because she was being “plussed” (i.e., forced to work overtime). 

Mr. Craig said nothing during the meeting. He explained what transpired to Bill 

Miller who is the Chief Operations Officer of the Authority. Both Mr. Duffy and 

Mr. Miller asked Mr. Craig to explain the Andy-Szeto matter in writing with an 

email. Towana Gatewood is the Director of Service Delivery at the Ross 

Division. (N.T. 90-91, 93-94; Employer Exhibit 3) 

16. During the meeting, Mr. Szeto informed Ms. Ralph that he was offering her 

overtime, which she declined, and then she and Mr. Craig left. Mr. Szeto called 

Mr. Craig back to his office on the public address system and admonished Mr. 

Craig. Because Ms. Gatewood contacted Mr. Miller, Mr. Craig explained the 

situation both verbally and in an email, as requested, because Ms. Gatewood was 

not present, but she gave an account of what happened. (N.T. 93-94; Employer 

Exhibit 3) 

17. On October 26, 2015, Mr. Berkley sent an email to the “Instructor—Operations” 

group and Mr. Duffy informing the instructors that the maintenance class 

contained 18 students with the following schedule: (1) Six students were 

assigned to the Mifflin Division; (2) Three students were assigned to the Ross 

Division; (3) Three students were assigned to the Collier Division; and (4) Six 

students were assigned to the East Liberty Division. Mr. Berkley’s email also 

stated that training would begin November 9, 2015 from 2:00 p.m. until 10:00 

p.m. (N.T. 23-24, 49-50; Joint Exhibit 2; Complainant Exhibit 1) 

18. On November 3, 2015, Mr. Berkley emailed Mr. Duffy and a partial list of other 

individually named employes, not all instructors in the batch file “Instructor—

Operations.” Mr. Vitous and Mr. Craig’s names are not included in the “To” 

list. In this email, Mr. Berkley reiterates that training will begin on 

November 9, 2015. However, the students are assigned to the East Liberty and 

Collier Divisions only. The Ross and the Mifflin Divisions were excluded from 

receiving students for training and overtime contrary to the previous 

assignment on October 26, 2015. On November 9, 2015, employe Damian Still 

forwarded Mr. Berkley’s November 9, 2015 email to Mr. Craig. (N.T. 24, 49-50; 

Complainant Exhibit 1) 

19. At the Ross Division, Instructors perform wheel chair checks at 4:00 a.m., which 

requires a schedule change from the normal 8:00 a.m. to 4:30 p.m. shift. The past 

practice had been that when wheel chair checks were performed, the instructor 

started at 4:00 a.m. without notifying the supervising manager. Mr. Duffy was a 

former Instructor who was aware of the practice. (N.T. 38-41, 98-100) 

20. On Friday, November 13, 2015, it was Mr. Craig’s turn to perform wheel chair 

checks beginning at 4:00 a.m. After 12:00 and after performing an 8-hour shift, 

Mr. Craig went to the East Liberty Division and campaigned for Monika Wheeler, 

a coworker, in the Union election. He told Mr. Michael Booker, the Assistant 

Director of the East Liberty Division, that he worked a full shift already 

before he started campaigning. Mr. Duffy received notification that Mr. Craig 

was at East Liberty before his normal shift ended. Mr. Duffy emailed Mr. Craig 

and informed him that he needed to ask his supervisor to change his shift in 

the future. (N.T. 38-41, 96; Employer Exhibit 4) 

21. Mr. Craig wrote the following email to Mr. Duffy: 

I believe that WE, you and I, have already discussed this matter so it 

amazes me that YOU would send out an e-mail to my colleagues pertaining 

to this matter. Sir, I did indeed do wheelchair checks on Friday, 

November 13, 2015 and I did work an 8 hour day. I did campaign at the 

East Liberty Division for Monika Wheeler of my own free will and on my 

own time. Now let’s get this straight Sir, if you continue to harass 

me over supporting a candidate NOT supported by 90% of the Executive 

Board then I, Sascha H. Craig, will be forced to file an Unfair Labor 

Practice claim against you and the company as a whole! I am doing this 

in the form of an e-mail since you, my boss, feel compelled to make 

our private matters public. I will assume that this matter is no longer 

an issue unless YOU choose to make it one Sir? 
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To which Mr. Duffy responded: “When you change your shift, you will ask 

your supervisor to do the change. You didn’t. You know that after I found 

out that I had no issues. I am not involved in the elections. Was my email 

incorrect when I sent it to the other instructors on Your responsibilities 

to inform me?” (Employer Exhibit 4)(emphasis original) 

22. After the overtime training for the 2015 maintenance class was assigned to Mr. 

Craig, it was taken away from him. On November 20, 2015, Mr. Craig filed a 

grievance alleging that, on November 9, 2015, he was “passed over” for overtime 

for training new maintenance students contrary to the collective bargaining 

agreement and Mr. Berkley’s October 26, 2015 email. He alleged that the 

maintenance students allocated to Ross were reallocated to East Liberty, which 

received 11 students, five more than originally assigned, without any 

notification. (N.T. 33-34, 41-42; Joint Exhibit 2) 

23. On the second page of his grievance, Mr. Craig explains the following: 

Mr. Duffy also informed me that because our complaint backlog was too 

large, he felt as though we couldn’t handle the added workload of 

maintenance students. Neither of these were valid points so Mr. Duffy 

relented and said that he would send the maintenance students back to 

the Ross Division; but only if I, Sascha H. Craig, Jr., would train 

them. I informed Mr. Duffy that the Ross Division shares any and ALL 

overtime as we have done in the past and Mr. Duffy reneged on his 

offer. I am Senior to EVERY Instructor in the system, minus Bill Brown, 

and should have been given the opportunity to work the overtime. To 

add to the mystery, the East Liberty Division had an Operator, Crystal 

Hightower, sitting in the Crews Room awaiting training for a week 

because their workload didn’t allow them to do their job, yet ALL four 

(4) of the East Liberty Division Instructors were given 13 days of 

overtime to train the maintenance students. I must add that I am senior 

to all four (4) East Liberty Instructors. Therefore, workload couldn’t 

have been the reason why the Ross Division lost its overtime. 

(Joint Exhibit 2)(emphasis original) 

24. Mr. Duffy’s original explanation for eliminating the overtime training from the 

Ross Division was that Mr. Craig informed Mr. Duffy that the Ross Division 

could not “get its pick done.” Mr. Craig did not provide such a statement. 

Another reason Mr. Duffy provided to Mr. Craig for eliminating overtime 

training at Ross was that the complaint backlog was too large at Ross, which 

Mr. Craig denied. Mr. Duffy offered to return the students to Ross if Mr. Craig 

would train them, and Mr. Craig refused asserting that all instructors at Ross 

share overtime and rotate training causing Mr. Duffy to withdraw his offer to 

return the training to Ross. (N.T. 55-57; Joint Exhibit 2) 

25. Customer complaints about drivers arrive at Ross on a daily basis. The 

Instructors research who the driver may have been and give a written record of 

the complaint to the Assistant Director of Service Delivery. At the time when 

Ross was assigned three maintenance students to train, Ross had a number of 

customer complaints yet to be processed and transmitted to the Assistant 

Director of Service Delivery. There are always customer complaints awaiting 

processing at any given time and none of the Instructors is ever completely 

caught up on customer complaints because of the frequency and volume by which 

they are received. (N.T. 58-60) 

26. Between November 24, 2015 and November 25, 2015, Mr. Craig and Mr. Duffy 

exchanged emails disagreeing over the practice of rotating students among 

instructors, as Mr. Craig asserted was the past practice, versus maintaining one 

student with one instructor throughout training, as Mr. Duffy wanted the new 

class of maintenance employes to be trained. (N.T. 25-26; Complainant Exhibit 2) 

27. On November 25, 2015, Mr. Duffy emailed Mr. Craig and stated, in relevant part, 

the following: 
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This procedure of rotating students was stopped many years after this 

[unidentified and unprovided] email was sent out. The students are one 

job. There has to be continuity in their training. In a pinch, we could 

rotate but it must “not” be on a daily basis for just the OT. Two days 

with one instructor, three days with another is not good practice. 

Rotating students is not a good thing unless a problem arises with the 

student. Bottom line, I told you that you could have the students but 

not to rotate them. You disagreed. I did not send them to Ross. 

(Complainant Exhibit 2) 

28. Mr. Craig returned an email to Mr. Duffy that same day that provided, in 

relevant part, as follows: 

Mr. Duffy, 

Once again Sir, you are wrong in your recollection. The procedure did 

not stop and you Sir will be hard pressed to find anything to prove me 

wrong. I am glad that you admitted to the fact that you DID offer the 

students back to the Ross Division Sir. Enjoy your Thanksgiving Sir. 

(Complainant Exhibit 2)(emphasis original) 

29. Brenda Gazica is the former employe relations representative at the Ross 

Division. On November 25, 2015, Mr. Duffy emailed Ms. Gazica informing her that 

Mr. Craig would not follow his new procedure in reduced training time. Mr. 

Duffy believed Mr. Craig was insubordinate and asked Ms. Gazica to impose 

discipline on Mr. Craig. (N.T. 25-26; Complainant Exhibit 2) 

30. On November 25, 2015, Mr. Duffy issued an “Occurrence Report.” In the Report, 

Mr. Duffy references the August email from Mr. Craig to Mr. Berkley and stated 

the following: 

Sascha Craig underminds [sic] the training. Aug 11 email to Tony 

Berkley states that he will not do the 8 week training class. He wanted 

a new training schedule. Mr. Craig changed his shift without telling 

me on Nov 16 email. He changed his shift that Friday prior. Nov 25 

email, He continues to undermine the training process of not rotating 

students just for the OT. He believes that he determines where the 

students are sent. 

(Joint Exhibit 4)(omitted language unreadable) 

31. Mr. Craig did not receive a copy of the Occurrence Report until the hearing on 

the Occurrence Report on February 2, 2016. (N.T. 34-35) 

32. On February 3, 2016, the Authority ran a Performance Report, incorporating Mr. 

Duffy’s language from the Occurrence Report. (Joint Exhibit 5) 

33. The Performance Report additionally provided as follows: 

On February 2, 2016, an Article 6 hearing was held to address the 

details of the above occurrence. Present were instructor Craig, B. 

Shane, M. Allen, R. Duffy and M. Carter. After consideration of the 

facts, instructor Craig is counseled to cease from challenging the 

direction given by his Management Team and to follow proper procedures 

when changing shifts. 

(Joint Exhibit 5) 

34. Counseling retained in an employe’s personnel file for future reference 

constitutes discipline. Sometime after the hearing, the Authority withdrew the 

discipline from Mr. Craig’s personnel file. (N.T. 37-38) 

35. On January 7, 2016, Mr. Duffy explained to Mr. Craig that he took away the 

overtime for the maintenance student training because Mr. Craig challenged Mr. 

Duffy’s decision to reduce training time for the bus operators. (N.T. 32-33, 

50, 56-57) 
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DISCUSSION 

 

The Union argues that the Authority’s discrimination against Mr. Craig is “plain 

and obvious” and that “the timing is compelling.” The Union contends that Mr. Duffy 

discriminated against Mr. Craig by issuing written discipline to Mr. Craig less than five 

days after he filed a grievance challenging Mr. Duffy’s reclaiming of overtime 

maintenance driver training from Mr. Craig and reassigning it to less senior instructors, 

in violation of the seniority provisions of the collective bargaining agreement. (Union’s 

Post-hearing Brief at 7-8). The Union further argues that the Authority’s claim, that it 

would have effectuated or taken disciplinary action against Mr. Craig anyway because of 

his insubordination, is pretextual in that any alleged insubordination occurred four 

months prior to the grievance and no action was taken until after the grievance was 

filed. (Union’s Post-hearing Brief at 8). Moreover, the Union maintains that the 

discipline issued does not mention “insubordination” as the basis for discipline even 

though the Authority asserts in defense herein that he was indeed disciplined for 

insubordination. (Union’s Post-hearing Brief at 9). 

 

The Union emphasizes that the Report of Action Section of the February 3, 2016 

Performance Report issued by the Authority for Mr. Craig’s discipline provides that 

“instructor Craig is counseled to cease from challenging the direction given by his 

Management Team and to follow proper procedures when changing shifts.” (Union’s Post-

hearing Brief)(quoting Joint Exhibit 5). The Union argues that the very essence of filing 

a grievance is to challenge the decisions of management and that, if Mr. Craig’s 

punishment is not reversed, it will “unquestionably have a chilling effect on employees 

exercising their protected right to pursue the resolution of contractual disputes.” 

(Union’s Post-hearing Brief at 9). 

 

The Authority counters that the record “shows obviously that there was only one 

reason Mr. Craig received a counseling: His insubordination.” (Authority’s Post-hearing 

Brief at 2). The Authority argues that there is nothing but the timing of the counseling 

and the grievance, which alone is insufficient to establish unlawful motive. (Authority’s 

Post-hearing Brief at 11-13, 15). A review of the entire background of the case reveals 

that the record does not contain substantial evidence of any other facts to combine with 

timing to yield an inference of unlawful motive. (Authority’s Post-hearing Brief at 11-

13). The Authority contends that “[t]iming is not supposed to carry the whole weight of 

the case.” (Authority’s Post-hearing Brief at 15). 

 

According to the Authority’s position, Mr. Craig was legitimately counseled for 

being repeatedly and openly insubordinate to Mr. Duffy. The Authority further posits that 

“[i]t cannot be the case that Port Authority was obligated to forego addressing Mr. 

Craig’s repeated insubordination, merely because he filed a grievance.” (Authority’s 

Post-hearing Brief at 14). Mr. Craig, argues the Authority, openly aired his 

disagreements with Mr. Duffy by copying his coworkers and senior managers on his emails 

to Mr. Duffy. The tone of these public emails was “arrogant, aggressive, dismissive, and 

expectant.” (Authority’s Post-hearing Brief at 14). 

 

In Central York Educ. Ass’n v. Central York Sch. Dist., 40 PPER 29 (Proposed 

Decision and Order, 2009), the examiner presented the following: 

 

In a discrimination claim, the complainant has the burden of establishing 

the following three-part conjunctive standard: (1) that the employe 

engaged in activity protected by PERA; (2) that the employer knew that 

the employe engaged in protected activity; and (3) the employer engaged 

in conduct that was motivated by the employe's involvement in protected 

activity. St. Joseph’s Hospital v. PLRB, 473 Pa. 101, 373 A.2d 1069 

(1977). Motive creates the offense. PLRB v. Stairways, Inc., 425 A.2d 

1172 (Pa. Cmwlth. 1981). . . .  

 

 Because direct evidence of anti-union animus is rarely presented or 

admitted by the employer, the Board and its examiners may infer animus 

from the evidence of record. Borough of Geistown v. PLRB, 679 A.2d 1330 

(Pa. Cmwlth. 1996); York City Employes Union v. City of York, 29 PPER ¶ 



7 

 

29235 (Final order, 1998). An employer's lack of adequate reason for the 

adverse action taken may be part of the employe's prima facie case. 

Stairways, supra; Teamsters Local 312 v. Upland Borough, 25 PPER ¶ 25195 

(Final Order, 1994).  

 

 The Board will give weight to several factors upon which an 

inference of unlawful motive may be drawn. In PLRB v. Child Development 

Council of Centre County, 9 PPER ¶ 9188 (Nisi Decision and Order, 1978), 

the Board opined that “[t]here are a number of factors the Board considers 

in determining whether anti-union animus was a factor in the [adverse 

action against] the Complainant.” Id. at 380. These factors include the 

entire background of the case, including any anti-union activities or 

statements by the employer that tend to demonstrate the employer’s state 

of mind, the failure of the employer to adequately explain its action 

against the adversely affected employe, the effect of the employer’s 

adverse action on other employes and protected activities, and whether 

the action complained of was “inherently destructive” of important employe 

rights. Centre County, 9 PPER at 380.  

 

 The close timing of an employer's adverse action alone is not enough 

to infer animus, but when combined with other factors can give rise to 

the inference of anti-union animus. Teamsters Local No. 764 v. Montour 

County, 35 PPER 12 (Final Order, 2004); AFSCME, AFL-CIO, Council 13 v. 

Commonwealth, Department of Labor and Industry, 16 PPER ¶ 16020 (Final 

Order, 1984). Adverse employer action closely following an employer 

display of union animus, further combined with an employer’s failure to 

adequately explain its adverse actions or its shifting reasons for an 

adverse action, can support an inference of anti-union animus and may be 

part of the union’s prima facie case. Stairways, supra; Teamsters Local 

312 v. Upland Borough, 25 PPER ¶ 25195 (Final Order, 1994). Mere suspicion 

or conjecture is insufficient to sustain a discrimination charge. Shive 

v. Bellefonte Area Board of School Directors, 317 A.2d 311, 314 (Pa. 

Cmwlth. 1974).  

 

 For Section 1201(a)(3) cases, the Board has adopted the analysis of 

Wright Line, Inc., 251 N.L.R.B. No. 150, 105 L.R.R.M. 1169 (1980). 

Teamsters, Local 776 v. Perry County, 23 PPER ¶ 23201 (Final Order 1992); 

Washington Township Municipal Authority, 20 PPER ¶ 20128 (Final Order, 

1989); Township of Springfield, 12 PPER ¶ 12354 (Final Order, 1981). In 

Perry County, the Board stated that, under Wright Line, “once a prima 

facie showing is established that the protected activity was a motivating 

factor in the employer’s decision, the burden shifts to the employer to 

demonstrate that the action would have occurred even in the absence of 

that protected activity.” Perry County, 23 PPER at 514. Upon the 

employer’s offering of such evidence, “the burden shifts back to the 

complainant to prove, on rebuttal, that the reasons proffered by the 

employer were pretextual.” Teamsters Local #429 v. Lebanon County, 32 

PPER ¶ 32006 at 23 (Final Order, 2000). “The employer need only show by 

a preponderance of the evidence that it would have taken the same actions 

sans the protected conduct.” Pennsylvania Federation of Teachers v. Temple 

University, 23 PPER ¶ 23033 at 64 (Final Order, 1992). The parties, 

however, may elicit and offer evidence in support of their primary burdens 

of proof or their rebuttal case at any time during the proceeding. 

 

 More importantly, however, the burden only shifts to the employer 

if the Union establishes a prima facie case of discrimination. Id. In 

Teamsters, Local No. 764 v. Montour County, 35 PPER 147 (Final Order, 

2004), the Board opined that “`Wright Line requires the complainants to 

establish a prima facie case that protected activity was the motivating 

factor in the employer's decision. Then and only then must the employer 

counter that prima facie case.’" Id. at 452 (emphasis added)(quoting 

Temple 23 PPER at 64). “The burden, therefore, is first on the complainant 
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to affirmatively establish every element required in a discrimination 

claim regardless of whether the employer specifically challenges any or 

all element(s).” Montour County, 35 PPER at 452. 

 

Central York Sch. Dist., 40 PPER at 134-135 (emphasis original). 

 The issue in this case is whether the Authority discriminated against Mr. Craig by 

issuing to him a counseling that was placed in his personnel file and subsequently 

removed.3 What is not at issue is whether the Authority discriminated against Mr. Craig by 

reclaiming an overtime training opportunity from Mr. Craig, which is the subject of a 

pending grievance. There is no dispute that the Authority was aware that Mr. Craig filed 

a grievance and engaged in protected activities under both the Collective Bargaining 

Agreement and PERA. The specific issue distills down to whether the Union established by 

a preponderance of substantial, competent evidence that the Authority was unlawfully 

motivated by the filing of the grievance when it charged Mr. Craig with negligence and 

ordered him to follow the directives of his management team, which was recorded in his 

personnel file before it was removed.  

The Union claims that the discipline was close in time to the grievance filing and 

remote in time from the alleged insubordination in August 2015 raising suspicions. 

However, the timing alone and the mere suspicion is inadequate under Board law to 

establish an inference of unlawful motive and a prima facie case of discrimination. Also, 

the Union’s argument here neglects the fact that Mr. Craig’s abrasive communications with 

Mr. Duffy extended well beyond August 2015 into mid-November, only several days before 

the grievance filing. (Employer Exhibit 4). Consequently, I cannot conclude that the 

weight of the evidence yields a sustainable or defensible inference of unlawful motive, 

and therefore, the Union has not met its burden of proof. 

Moreover, based on the entire background of the case, I credit the Authority’s 

reasons, that Mr. Craig was, from Mr. Duffy’s perspective, repeatedly insubordinate, and 

that insubordination was the motivation for disciplining Mr. Craig. I am without 

authority to determine whether Mr. Craig’s behavior constituted insubordination or 

whether and what level of discipline should have been imposed for Mr. Craig’s behavior, 

i.e., whether there was just cause for the discipline. My inquiry is limited to 

determining whether the reasons for the Authority’s discipline stem from Mr. Craig’s 

filing of a grievance and whether the Authority’s proffered reasons are pretextual. I 

conclude, and credit the explanation, that the Authority was motivated by a belief that 

Mr. Craig was insubordinate and that a counseling letter directing him to cease and 

desist from undermining management and to cooperate with his management team’s directives 

was reasonable corrective action to adjust Mr. Craig’s behavior. 

A review of the record reveals that, since August 2015, Mr. Craig’s tone in his 

communications with Mr. Duffy was acerbic at best and arguably insubordinate. Mr. Craig 

emphasized that he has a close personal relationship with Mr. Duffy, but his written 

communications belie that testimony. Mr. Craig and Mr. Duffy may have had a good 

relationship when they worked together, but now that Mr. Duffy is a management level 

employe, the two do not seem to be simpatico. The timing of the counseling with the 

filing of the grievance is a function of Mr. Duffy finally reaching the end of his rope 

with Mr. Craig who repeatedly and frequently challenged, if not defied, Mr. Duffy’s 

management decisions about training and other matters for a period of months. 

Mr. Craig’s perception that he remained close, personal friends with Mr. Duffy 

perhaps contributed to his overly zealous and public criticisms about Mr. Duffy’s 

decisions than Mr. Duffy was willing to tolerate, over the course of several months. 

Although Mr. Craig testified that there was a past practice regarding shift changes for 

wheelchair checks that existed before Mr. Duffy became a manager, it does not preclude 

Mr. Duffy from changing the practice and exercising a different management style when he 

became in charge.4 Mr. Duffy’s directive that Mr. Craig should notify his supervisor 

before shift changes for wheelchair checks was not motivated by Mr. Craig’s protected 

activities or his Union campaigning. Although the Union argues that the discipline issued 

                                                 
3 Although the Authority posits that the counseling does not constitute discipline, I have concluded that a 

counseling that is recorded and preserved in an employe’s personnel file for future reference constitutes 

discipline. 
4 This point is mutually exclusive of whether the practice could be changed without bargaining. 
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does not mention insubordination, it certainly describes Mr. Craig’s behavior as defiant 

in that he “undermined training processes,” changed his shift without notice and refused 

to perform an 8-week training cycle. (Joint Exhibits 4 & 5). Even though the type of 

violation is listed as “Negligence,” not insubordination, the defiant, intentional 

behaviors complained of in the Occurrence and Performance Reports arguable constitute 

insubordination.5  

Also, the fact remains that Mr. Vitous also filed a grievance challenging Mr. 

Duffy’s decision to reassign overtime training. However, management did not charge, 

discipline or counsel Mr. Vitous for any reason because he did not engage in behavior 

warranting corrective action in the form of discipline. Accordingly, I conclude that the 

Union did not meet its burden of establishing that the Authority was motivated by Mr. 

Craig’s filing of a grievance when it issued a counseling, which was a low-level and 

reasonable form of corrective discipline, in response to Mr. Craig’s acerbic, public 

communications with and about Mr. Duffy and which was later removed from Mr. Craig’s 

personnel file. 

 In addition, the Union included the following sentence in its post-hearing brief: 

“If such punishment [i.e., Mr. Craig’s counseling] i[s] not set aside, and otherwise 

corrected here, it will unquestionably have a chilling effect on employees exercising 

their protected right to pursue the resolution of contractual disputes that are of 

concern to labor. (Union’s Post-hearing Brief at 9). However, this language is 

insufficient to preserve an independent 1201(a)(1) claim where the Union did not allege 

an independent cause of action under Section 1201(a)(1) of PERA. In Paragraph 18 of its 

specification of charges, the Union alleged: “Derivatively, by and through its actions as 

more fully described above, Port Authority has violated section 1201(a)(1) of the Act.” 

(Specification of Charges, ¶ 18)(emphasis added). Also, in its post-hearing brief, the 

Union asserts that “[a]n employer also violates section 1201(a)(1) if it violates section 

1201(a)(3). Therefore, derivatively, Port Authority has also violated Section 

1201(a)(1).” (Union’s Post-hearing Brief at 10)(citation omitted)(emphasis added).  

 

 For purposes of potential Board review of this opinion and order, however, I 

conclude that a review of the entire record as a whole and the totality of the 

circumstances reveals that the Authority’s actions regarding Mr. Craig do not have a 

tendency to coerce a reasonable employe in the exercise of protected rights in support of 

the Union and its programs. The Authority’s actions regarding Mr. Craig simply have no 

nexus to any of Mr. Craig’s protected activities. Moreover, I conclude that the Authority 

possessed a legitimate belief that Mr. Craig repeatedly engaged in insubordinate 

communications with his manager over a period of several months for which he received a 

minor counseling, which was removed from his file. Therefore, on balance, the Authority’s 

legitimate concern over correcting insubordinate behavior before such behavior developed 

into something more outweighs any coercive effect that the counseling may have had on the 

exercise of protected rights, such as the filing of grievances, which is unrelated to the 

Authority’s actions here. 

 

 Accordingly, the Union did not meet its burden of proving the necessary elements of 

its claims under Section 1201(a) (1) and (3), and the charge of unfair practices is 

dismissed in its entirety. 

 

CONCLUSIONS 

 

The hearing examiner, therefore, after due consideration of the foregoing and the 

record as a whole, concludes and finds as follows: 

 

1. The Authority is a public employer under PERA. 

 

2. The Union is an employe organization under PERA. 

 

3. The Board has jurisdiction over the parties hereto. 

                                                 
5 The record does not indicate whether directly charging Mr. Craig with insubordination would have carried a 

more severe disciplinary penalty than negligence, if sustained, or whether Mr. Duffy chose to avoid more serious 

charges.  
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4. The Authority has not committed unfair practices within the meaning of Section 

1201(a)(1) either independently or derivatively. 

 

5. The Authority has not committed unfair practices within the meaning of Section 

1201(a)(3).  

 

ORDER 

 

In view of the foregoing and in order to effectuate the policies of PERA, the 

hearing examiner 

 

HEREBY ORDERS AND DIRECTS 

 

That the charge is dismissed and the complaint is rescinded. 

 

 

 

IT IS HEREBY FURTHER ORDERED AND DIRECTED 

 

that in the absence of any exceptions filed with the Board pursuant to 34 Pa. Code § 

95.98(a) within twenty days of the date hereof, this order shall be final. 

 

 

 SIGNED, DATED AND MAILED at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, this thirteenth day of 

February, 2017. 

       

 

 

  PENNSYLVANIA LABOR RELATIONS BOARD 

 

 

 

 ___________________________________ 

  Jack E. Marino, Hearing Examiner 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


